

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD BROWN, Superintendent,
Wabash Valley Correctional Facility,

Petitioner,

v.

TROY R. SHAW,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
STEPHEN R. CREASON
Chief Counsel
ANDREW A. KOBE
HEATHER H. MCVEIGH
JONATHAN SICHTERMANN
Deputy Attorneys General
Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 11

 I. The Decision Below Conflicts With
 Decisions of Other Circuits That Defer
 to State Court Determinations of State
 Law When Addressing Strickland
 Claims 12

 II. A State Appellate Court’s Holding That
 an Omitted State Law Issue
 Ultimately Lacked Merit Precludes a
 Federal Habeas Court From Later
 Finding Deficient Performance or
 Prejudice From That Omission..... 15

III. Federal Court Override on State Law Issues is a Continuing Problem in Many Habeas Contexts	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX.....	1A
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, issued July 24, 2013.....	1A
Judgment Granting Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, issued September 9, 2013....	26A
Entry by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana Discussing Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Denying Certificate of Appealability, issued February 16, 2012	28A
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, issued February 16, 2012	37A
Denial of Transfer by the Indiana Supreme Court, issued February 26, 2009.....	39A
Opinion of the Indiana Court of Appeals, issued December 30, 2008	40A

Ruling by the Allen Superior Court on Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, issued March 5, 2008.....	52A
Memorandum Decision of the Indiana Court of Appeals, issued May 7, 2003.....	73A
Judgment of Conviction by the Allen Superior Court, issued March 18, 2002	78A
Order of United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, issued August 28, 2013	81A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005).....	16, 22, 24
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	16
<i>Callahan v. Campbell</i> , 427 F.3d 897 (11th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Callahan v. State</i> , 767 So.2d 380 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999).....	14
<i>Charles Davis v. State</i> , 714 N.E.2d 717 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	8
<i>Dwayne Davis v. State</i> , 580 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991).....	8
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	22
<i>Fajardo v. State</i> , 859 N.E.2d 1201 (Ind. 2007).....	7, 12, 20
<i>Haak v. State</i> , 695 N.E.2d 944 (Ind. 1998).....	9

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Haymaker v. State</i> , 528 N.E.2d 83 (Ind. 1988).....	19
<i>Heard v. Addison</i> , 728 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988).....	22, 23
<i>Howes v. Walker</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2741 (2012).....	24
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 925 N.E.2d 369 (Ind. 2010).....	7
<i>Kindred v. State</i> , 540 N.E.2d 1161 (Ind. 1989).....	19
<i>Laughner v. State</i> , 769 N.E.2d 1147 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	22
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	17
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	15

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Overstreet v. Wilson</i> , 686 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Paredes v. Quarterman</i> , 574 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Paredes v. Quarterman</i> , No. SA-05-CA-870-FB, 2007 WL 760230 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2007)	13
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012).....	24
<i>Rita v. State</i> , 663 N.E.2d 1201 (Ind. Ct. Ap. 1996)	8
<i>Sarausad v. Porter</i> , 503 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>Sharp v. State</i> , 534 N.E.2d 708 (Ind. 1989).....	9, 12
<i>Shaw v. Brown</i> , 721 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 898 N.E.2d 465 (2008)	1
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 915 N.E.2d 983 (Ind. 2009).....	1

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 889 N.E.2d 35 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)	22
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	10, 15, 16
<i>State v. Gullion</i> , 546 N.E.2d 121 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10, 12, 16, 21
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 131 S. Ct. 859 (2011).....	22, 24
<i>Thacker v. State</i> , 556 N.E.2d 1315 (Ind. 1990).....	8
<i>Todd v. State</i> , 566 N.E.2d 67 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991)	8, 19
<i>Townsend v. State</i> , 753 N.E.2d 88 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	8, 19
<i>Tripp v. State</i> , 729 N.E.2d 1061 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)	8
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 555 U.S. 179 (2009).....	23

CASES [CONT'D]

Walker v. McQuiggan,
656 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2011).....23

Wilson v. Corcoran,
131 S. Ct. 13 (2010).....22, 24

Wright v. State,
593 N.E.2d 1192 (Ind. 1992).....9

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....22

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....2, 10, 16, 24

STATE STATUTES

Ind. Code § 35-34-1-5 (2007).....4, 7

Ind. Code § 35-34-1-5 (1982).....3, 6

Ind. Code § 35-36-8-1(a)(2).....6
